inherent limitations. Additionally, the aneurysm dome size and neck
size had a small tendency to be associated with aneurysm shrinkage,
but these factors were not included in the multivariate analysis because
their inclusion could have reduced the quality of the analysis.
Therefore, they may have been confounders. Finally, measurement
errors might have occurred. However, because the inter-rater
reliability between the two examiners was good, the error seemed to
be within an acceptable range.

Conclusion

The rate of aneurysm shrinkage after flow diversion increased
during the first 12 months after treatment, but not thereafter. No
adjunctive coiling and aneurysm occlusion were predictors of

FIGURE 8

In the receiver operating characteristic curve analysis of aneurysmal
regression and the volume embolization rate, the area under the
curve was 0.868. With a cut-off value of 15.5%, the sensitivity was
0.87 and the specificity was 0.83.

TABLE 5 Previous studies reporting aneurysm shrinkage after flow diversion treatment.

References Number of
Aneurysm

Adjunctive
coiling

Completely
collapses

Decrease in
size*

Unchanged in
size

Increase in
size

Follow-
up

period‡

Burge et al. (4) 66 9 (13.6%) 18 (27%) 53 (80%) 7 (11%) 6 (9%) 12

Piano et al. (5) 36 NA 22 (61%) 27 (75%) 8 (22%) 1 (3%) 12

Szikora et al. (22) 30 0 (0%) 27 (90%) 28 (97%) 1 (3%) 0 (0%) 18

Carneiro et al. (11) 8 6 (75%) NA 3 (28%) 3 (38%) 2 (25%) 20

Slater et al. (23) 14 0 (0%) 2 (14%) 12 (86%) 0 (0%) 2 (14%) 24

Miyachi et al. (24) 19 0 (0%) NA 17 (89%) NA NA 6

Patzig et al. (25) 25 0 (0%) 12 (48%) 19 (76%) 6 (24%) 0 (0%) 27

Wang et al. (13) 17 17 (100%) NA 13 (76%) 4 (23%) 0 (0%) 25.5

Piano et al. (6) 100 NA NA 78 (78%) 10 (10%) 2 (2%) 12–24

Sirakova et al. (12) 36 13 (36%) NA 30 (83%) 6 (25%) 0 (0%) 12

Current study 88 49 (56%) 37 (42%) 56 (64%) 26 (30%) 6 (7%) 12

Total 439 – 118 (27%) 336 (77%) 72 (16%) 18 (4%) –

*Decrease in size included completely collapsed aneurysms. ‡Follow-up period is expressed in months. NA, not available.

https://doi.org/10.3389/fneur.2023.1266460
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/neurology
https://www.frontiersin.org

Akiyama et al. 10.3389/fneur.2023.1266460

Frontiers in Neurology 10 frontiersin.org

aneurysm shrinkage after flow diversion treatment. Aneurysm
shrinkage may be achieved with a VER of ≤15.5% if adjunctive coiling
is required.

Data availability statement

The raw data supporting the conclusions of this article will
be made available by the authors, without undue reservation.